�  The analyses exclude the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values of gratuity and provisions.

		  The following assumption has been made in calculating the sensitivity analyses:

		  - �The sensitivity of the relevant statement of profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective
market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held as at 31st December, 2023 and 31st
December, 2022.

		  Interest rate risk:

	�	�  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s investment in bank deposits. The interest rates for the tenure of the fixed deposits are
fixed. However, with the continuous decrease in the returns on fixed deposits, the income earned on such deposits
may change in future based on the interest rates.

		�  The sensitivity analysis have been carried out based on the exposure to interest rates for bank deposits:

(` in Million)
Effect on profit before tax

Year Ended 31st
December, 2023

Year ended 31st
December, 2022

Interest rate sensitivity
Increase in interest rates - 0.50% 2.90 3.61
Decrease in interest rates - 0.50% (2.90) (3.61)

FINANCIAL REPORTS

Annual Report 2023Annual Report 2023142 143

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 2023
		  Foreign currency risk :

		�  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's foreign currency risk arises out of various imports of raw materials
and exports of its finished goods.The Company has a forex policy in place where the objective is to mitigate foreign
exchange risk by deploying the appropriate hedging strategies through use of foreign currency forward contracts.
The Company follows netting principle for managing the foreign exchange exposure.